

No. 23-825

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALVATORE DELLAGATTI,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND FAMM
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
Co-CHAIR, NACDL
AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE
LAW OFFICE OF DRATEL
& LEWIS
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, NY 10006

MARY PRICE
SHANNA RIFKIN
COUNSEL FOR FAMM
1100 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

ALAN SCHOENFELD
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

THAD EAGLES
MEGAN GARDNER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES GIVING THE WORDS IN CRIMINAL STATUTES THEIR COMMON MEANING AND RESOLVING AMBIGUITIES IN THE DEFENDANT’S FAVOR.....	5
II. GIVING THE WORDS IN THE ACCA THEIR ORDINARY MEANING, AS STRICT CONSTRUCTION DEMANDS, REQUIRES REVERSAL	9
A. Crimes Committed By Doing Nothing Do Not Involve The “Use Of Physical Force”	9
B. Courts That Have Adopted The Government’s Argument Ignore The Common Understanding Of The Phrase “Use Of Physical Force”	12
III. THE RULE OF LENITY IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT IN THE CONTEXT OF MANDATORY MINIMUMS, WHICH UNIQUELY THREATEN ARBITRARY CONSEQUENCES THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>The Adventure</i> , 1 F. Cas. 202 (C.C. Va. 1812) (No. 93).....	5
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	5
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023)	5, 6
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420.....	3, 16, 18
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1195 (2024).....	7
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	8, 17
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	2, 6, 17
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	7, 15
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	19
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	3, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	8
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	8
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	3, 10, 17
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	6, 7, 17, 19
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	15
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	7
<i>Papachristou v. Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Steinberg</i> , 595 N.E.2d 845 (N.Y. 1992)	2
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018)	8
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1947 (2024)	7
<i>United States v. Báez-Martínez</i> , 950 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	7, 8, 9, 20
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Gracia-Cantu</i> , 302 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	7
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 88 F.4th 458 (3d Cir. 2023)	11, 16
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 860 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2017)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	6, 8, 9, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	6
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1153 (C.C.D. N.H. 1812) (No. 15,718)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Open Boat</i> , 27 F. Cas. 354 (C.C.D. Me. 1829) (No. 15,968)	16
<i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 952 F.3d 538 (2020)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 990 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2021)	12, 13, 14, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1041 (C.C. Pa. 1815) (No. 16,264)	6
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957).....	15
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	6, 8, 16
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	5, 7, 9

STATUTES AND RULES

10 U.S.C. § 920	10
18 U.S.C.	
§ 924.....	2, 4
§ 1515.....	10
§ 3553.....	18
18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 103.....	14
Ala. Code § 13A-2-1.....	14
Alaska Stat. § 11.81.900	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-105.....	14
Ark. Code § 5-2-201	14
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 18-1-501	14
§ 24-31-901	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 222.....	10
Fla. Stat. § 914.21	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 701-118	14
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-01-04	14
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:1-14	14
N.Y. Penal Law	
§ 15.00	14
§ 125.25	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. 28-109	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 193.303	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 2901.01	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 44, § 920	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.085	14
Tex. Penal Code § 1.07	14
Utah Code Ann. § 76-1-601	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.04.110	14
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	10
Conrad, Robert J., Jr., <i>Testimony to the U.S. Sentencing Commission</i> (Feb. 11, 2009)	18
Eskridge, William N., Jr., <i>Norms, Empiricism, and Canons in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 66 U. Chi. L. Rev. 671 (1999)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hatch, Orrin G., <i>The Role of Congress in Sentencing: The United States Sentences, and the Search for a Certain and Effective Sentencing System</i> , 28 Wake Forest L. Rev. 185 (1993)	18
<i>Mandatory Minimums and Unintended Consequences: Hearing on H.R. 2934, H.R. 834, and H.R. 1466 Before the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the House Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. (2009)	18
Osler, Mark, <i>Must Have Got Lost: Traditional Sentencing Goals, The False Trail of Uniformity and Process, and the Way Back Home</i> , 54 S.C. L. Rev. 649 (2003)	20
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>2011 Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2011)	19, 20
